

No. SJC-13093

---

---

# Commonwealth of Massachusetts

## Supreme Judicial Court

---

COMMONWEALTH

*vs.*

MARTIN CURRAN

---

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW OF A JUDGMENT OF THE  
FITCHBURG DISTRICT COURT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES, THE BOSTON BAR  
ASSOCIATION, THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE & JUSTICE,  
AND THE MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF MARTIN CURRAN & REVERSAL**

---

REBECCA KILEY  
BBO #660742  
Committee for Public Counsel Services  
Public Defender Division  
75 Federal Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
(617) 482-6212  
*rkiley@publiccounsel.net*

MARTIN F. MURPHY  
BBO #363250  
Boston Bar Association  
Foley Hoag LLP  
155 Seaport Blvd  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
(617) 832-1213  
*Mmurphy@foleyhoag.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*[Counsel continued on next page]*

August 20, 2020

---

---

KATHARINE NAPLES-MITCHELL  
BBO #704239  
Charles Hamilton Houston Institute for  
Race & Justice at Harvard Law School  
Areeda Hall, Room 522  
1545 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138  
(617) 495-5121  
*knaplesmitchell@law.harvard.edu*

CHAUNCEY B. WOOD  
BBO #600354  
Massachusetts Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers  
50 Congress Street  
Suite 600  
Boston, Massachusetts 02109  
(617) 248-1806  
*cwood@woodnathanson.com*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	8
PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF .....	8
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	II
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. As this Court recently recognized, videoconferenced proceedings are significantly different from in-person proceedings and can negatively affect experiences and outcomes for criminal defendants, to an extent we do not yet fully understand.....	13
a. The lack of a formal courtroom setting in a videoconferenced trial undermines core values of dignity, respect, and fairness; moreover, when defendants participate in their trials virtually and from jail, they are likely to be disengaged and alienated and to find it difficult to communicate with their attorneys.....	14
b. Family members and friends are alienated from virtual proceedings by access issues.....	17
c. The nature of videoconferenced communication is both more limited and more challenging for participants than in-person communication, hampering credibility assessments and impairing participant performance. ....	18
d. There is evidence that outcomes are worse for litigants in virtual proceedings, and that problems with virtual proceedings, though widely reported by defense attorneys, are not as readily apparent to judges.....	21
e. There is still much that we do not know about the impact of virtual trials.....	24
II. This Court has recognized that the significant differences between virtual and in-court proceedings implicate important constitutional rights.....	25
III. A defendant who elects a virtual or hybrid trial should first be fully apprised by the judge of how such a trial will affect their rights to be	

present, to confrontation, to a public trial, and to the effective assistance of counsel.....	29
a. Due process requires a colloquy because of the number of important rights at stake, particularly given that there are no countervailing government interests that weigh against the defendant’s interest in a knowing and voluntary waiver of rights. ....	29
b. If this Court does not conclude that our state and federal constitutions require a colloquy, it should nonetheless exercise its supervisory powers to mandate that colloquies in this circumstance are conducted, and it should apply that rule to this defendant and others who had videoconferenced trials during the pandemic. ....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	30, 31
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	29
<i>Ciummei v. Commonwealth</i> , 378 Mass.504 (1979) .....	32, 33
<i>Comm. for Pub. Counsel Servs. v. Chief Justice of the Trial Court</i> , 484 Mass. 431 (2021) .....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Adjutant</i> , 443 Mass. 649 (2005) .....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Bergstrom</i> , 402 Mass. 534 (1988).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Fernandes</i> , 390 Mass. 714, 720-721 (1984). .....	31, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Goldman</i> , 395 Mass. 495 (2000).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Hernandez</i> , 481 Mass. 582 (2019) .....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Lougee</i> , 485 Mass. 70 (2020).....	34
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	32
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930) .....	9
<i>Robinson v. Commonwealth</i> , 445 Mass. 280 (2005).....	26
<i>Vazquez Diaz v. Commonwealth</i> , 487 Mass. 336 (2021).....	passim

### Statutes

G.L. c. 21I, § 3.....	33
-----------------------	----

### Other Authorities

Abu, <i>Remote Justice: Confronting the Use of Video Teleconference Testimony in Massachusetts Criminal Trials</i> , 34 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 307 (2020).	16
Bandes & Feigenson, <i>Virtual Trials: Necessity, Invention, and the Evolution of the Courtroom</i> , 68 Buff. L. Rev. 1275 (2020).	14, 15, 18, 19
Bannon & Keith, <i>Remote Court: Principles for Virtual Proceedings During the COVID-19 Pandemic and Beyond</i> , 115 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1875 (2021).	12, 24
Basch, et al., <i>It Takes More than a Good Camera: Which Factors Contribute to Differences Between Face-to-Face Interviews and Videoconference Interviews Regarding Performance Ratings and Interviewee Perceptions</i> , J. Bus. & Psych. (2020).	18, 19, 22
Boston Municipal Court Standing Order 9-20: Phase Two of the Partial Reopening of Boston Municipal Courthouses After Limiting Appearances due to COVID-19 Pandemic, (effective Aug. 10, 2020),	30
Diamond et al., <i>Efficiency and Cost: The Impact of Videoconferenced Hearings on Bail Decisions</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 869 (2010).	22
District Court Amended Standing Order 8-20, Court Operations Under the Exigent Circumstances Created by COVID-19 (coronavirus), (effective Aug. 10, 2020)	17, 26, 28, 29
District Court Standing Order 5-20, Court Operations Under the Exigent Circumstances Created by COVID-19 (coronavirus) (effective May 4, 2020)	34
District Court Standing Order 6-20, Court Operations Under the Exigent Circumstances Created by COVID-19 (coronavirus) (effective June 1, 2020)	35
Eagly, <i>Remote Adjudication in Immigration</i> , 109 Nw. U. L. Rev. 933 (2015).	22
Ferran & Watts, <i>Videoconferencing in the Field: A Heuristic Processing Model</i> , 54 Management Science 9, 1565 (September 2008)	20
Forman, <i>Gateway Cities at the center of the digital divide in Massachusetts</i> , MassINC (May 5, 2020)	28
Gaylord, et al., Bentley University, <i>Understanding &amp; Improving Remote Court Proceedings: Research for the Massachusetts Trial Court</i> (Dec. 21, 2020)	17, 18, 29
Hallisey, <i>Experts on Eyewitness Testimony in Court-A Short Historical Perspective</i> , 39 How. L.J. 237 (1995).	24
Hassell & Cotton, <i>Some things are better left unseen: Toward more effective communication and team performance in video-mediated interactions</i> , Computers in Human Behavior 73 (2017)	20
<i>Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Center (April 7, 2021)	28

Jones & Forman, *Exploring the Potential for Pretrial Innovation in Massachusetts*, MassINC (Sept. 2015) ..... 35

McKay, *Video Links from Prison: Court ‘Appearance’ within Carceral Space*, Law, Culture and the Humanities 14(2) (2015). ..... 15, 16

Order of the Supreme Court, 207 F.R.D. 89, 94 (2002) (statement of Scalia, J.) ..... 26

Report by the Criminal Justice Policy Program, Harvard Law School, *Racial Disparities in the Massachusetts Criminal System* (Sept. 2020) ..... 35

Singh, *In Eyes, We Trust: The Changing Landscape of Eyewitness Testimony*, 37 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 444 (2017). ..... 24

Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts, *Model Jury Instructions on Eyewitness Identification* (Nov. 16, 2015). ..... 25

Turner, *Remote Criminal Justice*, 53 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 197 (2021)..... 23

van Ryn & Saha, *Exploring Unconscious Bias in Disparities Research and Medical Education*, 306 JAMA 995 (2011). ..... 21

Virtual Justice: A National Study Analyzing the Transition to Remote Criminal Court, Stanford Law School Criminal Justice Center (Aug. 2021) (Virtual Justice Report). ..... 21, 22

Wainfan & Davis, *Challenges in Virtual Collaboration: Videoconferencing, Audioconferencing, and Computer-Mediated Communications*, RAND National Defense Research Institute (2004) ..... passim

Walsh & Walsh, *Effective Processing or Assembly-Line Justice? The Use of Teleconferencing in Asylum Removal Hearings*, 22 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 259 (2008). ..... 22

**Rules**

Amendment to Florida Rule of Juvenile Procedure 8.100(A), 796 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 2001)..... 16

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article 12, Massachusetts Declaration of Rights ..... 26

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution..... 26

Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution..... 25
